

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.265/2013

GIAN CHAND

APPELLANT

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY OF CHANDIGARH

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

1. Office report dated 03.09.2025 clearly shows that appellant is no more and despite notice issued on the legal heirs, they have not appeared till date.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the Union Territory of Chandigarh submits that in such circumstances, nothing survives in the appeal.
3. Accordingly, the appeal stands dismissed as abated.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(K. VINOD CHANDRAN)

.....J.
(N.V. ANJARIA)

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 04, 2025.

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.17

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No.265/2013

GIAN CHAND

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION TERRITORY OF CHANDIGARH

Respondent(s)

Date : 04-09-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Appellant(s) :

For Respondent(s) : Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Criminal Appeal stands dismissed as abated in terms of the
signed order placed on the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NEHA GUPTA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)